PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v′ Stylesheet Version v					EPAS ID: PA	AT2578972
SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		1	Name		Execution Date	
GEOFFREY ALLAN W	/ARD				09/23/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	THE BICYCLE	CORF	PORATION PTY LTD			
Street Address:	43 REDWOOI	D DRIVI	E, DINGLEY VILLAGE			
City:	VICTORIA					
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA					
Postal Code:	3172					
Property Type Application Number: 1386		13866	Number 476			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(202 202- sugt <i>e sent via US Ma</i> SUC 2100	<i>il when</i> GHRUE PENN				
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:		Q203672			
NAME OF SUBMITTER	र:		JODY L. ROSENBERG			
Signature:			/Jody L. Rosenberg/			
Date:			10/16/2013			
Total Attachments: 4 source=Q203672Assig source=Q203672Assig source=Q203672Assig source=Q203672Assig	nmentexecuted# nmentexecuted#	bage2.ti bage3.ti	if f			

\$40.00 13866476

ОР

Patent Assignment Deed

Parties	Assi	gnor and Assignee			
Assignor	Name)	The Bicycle Corporation Pty Ltd		
	ACN		006 287 485		
	Addre	ss	43 Redwood Drive, Dingley Village, Victoria 3172 Australia		
	Telep	hone	(03) 9558 5449		
Assignee	gnee Name		Geoffrey Allan Ward		
	Addre	ess	5 Woods Street, Ascot Vale, Victoria 3032 Australia		
Те		hone	(03) 9370 2311		
	Email		geoffw@bicorp.com.au		
Recitals	Α	The Assignor has rights to an invention relating to a bicycle trainer that is the subject of patent applications.			
	В	The Assignor and the Assignee agree to transfer of all right, title and interest in the invention and the patent applications on the terms of this Assignment.			

1 Interpretation

1.1 Definitions

These meanings apply unless the contrary intention appears:

Assignment means this patent assignment deed.

Government Agency means any governmental, semi-governmental, administrative, fiscal, judicial or quasi-judicial body, department, commission, authority, tribunal, agency or entity.

Patent Applications means:

- (a) the applications for patents set out in the Schedule; and
- (b) all other patents or patent applications which are based on the invention relating to a bicycle trainer and described in the applications set out in the Schedule and which are owned or used by the Assignor anywhere in the world.

Schedule means the schedule to this Assignment

1.2 General interpretation

Unless the contrary intention appears, a reference in this Assignment to:

PATENT REEL: 031412 FRAME: 0626

- (a) a clause or annexure is a reference to a clause in, or annexure to this Assignment;
- (b) the singular includes the plural and vice versa;
- the word "person" includes an individual, a firm, a body corporate, a partnership, joint venture, an unincorporated body or association, or any Government Agency;
- (d) a particular person includes a reference to the person's administrators, successors and substitutes (including, persons taking by novation) and assigns;
- (e) the words "include", "including", "for example" or "such as" are not used as, nor are they to be interpreted as, words of limitation, and, when introducing an example, do not limit the meaning of the words to which the example relates to that example or examples of a similar kind; and
- (f) headings (including those in brackets at the beginning of paragraphs) are for convenience only and do not affect the interpretation of this Assignment.

1.3 Inconsistency

If a provision of this Assignment is inconsistent with a provision of another agreement between the parties the provision of this Assignment prevails.

2 Assignment

2.1 Assignment

The Assignor, as legal and beneficial owner, assigns to the Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications, including:

- all right, title and interest in respect of any patents which may subsequently be obtained in respect of the inventions the subject of the Patent Applications;
- (ii) the inventions the subject of the Patent Applications; and
- (iii) all accrued rights of action involving the Patent Applications including the right to sue for past infringement; and

anywhere in the world, with effect from the date of this Assignment.

2.2 Further assurances

On and from the date of this Assignment the Assignor at its own cost will execute documents and do things reasonably requested by the Assignee to enable the Assignee to become registered as the owner of the Patent Applications anywhere in the world.

3 Consideration

The Assignee agrees to pay the Assignor good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, for the rights assigned in clause 2.1 ("Assignment") on signing of this Assignment.

4 Governing law

This Assignment is governed by the law in force, and submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Victoria.

5 Counterparts

This Assignment may consist of any number of signed counterparts and the date on which the last counterpart is executed will be the date of the Assignment.

Signatures:

Executed by Geoffrey Allan Ward

Signature

Signature/of witness

KAEVIN MITCHEY

Name of witness in BLOCK LETTERS

Executed on behalf of The Bicycle Corporation Pty Ltd by its duly Authorised Officer:

Signature of G. //A/DON

ANAGING DIRECTR.

Signature of Witness

MUTCHEU KEVIN

Name of witness in BLOCK LETTERS

Schedule

Patent applications entitled 'Cycling Accessory & Method of Use' for a Bicycle Trainer

Country	Application number	Date of filing	Status
Australia (provisional)	2012 901536	19 April 2012	Priority document
Australian (provisional)	2012 902221	29 May 2012	Priority document
International*	PCT/AU2013/000395	17 April 2013	Pending
Argentina	P2012 0102829	2 August 2012	Pending
Australia	2013 203661	11 April 2013	Pending
Canada	(not yet available)	20 April 2013	Pending
China	2012 10319527	14 August 2012	Pending
Europe**	13163967.6	16 April 2013	Pending
Japan	2013-088199	19 April 2013	Pending
New Zealand	609550	17 April 2013	Pending
Taiwan	101124015	4 July 2012	Pending
United States of America	13/866,476	19 April 2013	Pending

* Designating all member countries of the Patent Cooperation Treaty as at 17 April 2013.

** Designating Albania, Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Switzerland, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Germany, Denmark, Estonia Spain, Finland, France, the UK, Greece, Croatia, Hungary, Ireland, Iceland, Italy, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Latvia, Macedonia, Monaco, Malta, the Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Serbia, Sweden, Slovenia, Slovak Republic, San Marino and Turkey.